Ontario Energy Commission de I'énergie

; »
Board de I’Ontario /@\

Ontario

EB-2009-0055

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act
1998, S.0.1998, c.15, (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. for an order or orders
amending or varying the rate or rates charged to
customers as of October 1, 2009.

BEFORE: Pamela Nowina
Presiding Member

Paul Sommerville
Member

DECISION AND ORDER

INTRODUCTION

Enbridge Gas Distribution (“Enbridge”) filed an application on March 18, 2009
with the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) seeking approval for final disposition
and recovery of certain 2008 year-end deferral and variance account balances
and the 2008 year-end earnings sharing amount. Enbridge initially proposed that
the resulting impacts from the disposition be made effective July 1, 2009 to align
with other rate changes expected to result from the Quarterly Rate Adjustment
Mechanism (“QRAM”) proceeding.

In its reply submission, Enbridge revised the proposed timing to align with the
October 1, 2009 QRAM and provided revised balances that reflect an October 1,
2009 disposition and the adjustments agreed to by Enbridge, the intervenors and
Board staff.

Deferral and Variance Accounts
The deferral and variance account balances Enbridge seeks to clear total
$24,364,200 or $24,959,600 before interest, and are listed in Table 1 under




-2

Ontario Energy Board

columns 3 and 4. The changes agreed to by Enbridge, the intervenors and Board

staff are described below.

Table 1 — Deferral and Variance Account Balances

Col.1

| Col.2

Col.3

| Col.4

V/A = Variance Account
D/A = Deferral Account

Original Application

Revised per Enbridge
Reply Submission

Forecast for
Clearance at July 1,

Forecast for
Clearance at October

2009 1, 2009
Account Name Principal | Interest Principal | Interest

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
Non Commodity Related Accounts
Demand Side Management V/A (616.1) (127.0) (616.1) (126.4)
(“2007 DSMVA")
Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (301.3) (3.7) (301.3) (3.4)
(2007 LRAM™)
Shared Savings Mechanism V/A 8,247.5 101.0 8,247.5 91.8
(2007 SSMVA”)
Class Action Suit D/A 4,709.5 563.7 4709.5 442.9
("2009 CASDA"
Deferred Rebate Account 2,057.3 50.8 2057.3 48.5
(2008 DRA")
Gas Distribution Access Rule Costs D/A 825.6 - 825.6 -
("2008 GDARCDA")
Ontario Hearing Costs V/A 2,252.1 62.4 2,252.1 59.8
("2008 OHCVA")
Unbundled Rates Customer Migration V/A 485.7 5.9 485.7 5.4
("2008 URCMVA"
Open Bill Service D/A 309.9 16.9 - -
(2008 OBSDA"
Open Bill Access V/A 476.7 5.8 - -
("2008 OBAVA")
Municipal Permit Fees D/A 99.6 - 99.6 -
("2008 MPFDA")
Average Use True-Up V/A (2,654.1) | (32.5) (2,654.1) | (29.5)
("2008 AUTUVA")
Tax Rate and Rule Change V/A 1,830.0 22.4 - -
("2008 TRRCVA")
Earnings Sharing Mechanism D/A (5,750.0) | (70.4) (5,600.0) | (63.5)
("2008 ESMDA"
Total Non Commodity Related Accounts 11,9724 | 595.3 9,505.8 425.6
Commodity Related Accounts
Purchased Gas V/A 23,1354 | (777.4) 23,135.4 | (803.4)
(2008 PGVA")
Transactional Services D/A (6,476.0) | (105.6) (6,476.0) | (98.3)
(2008 TSDA"
Unaccounted for Gas V/A 621.2 7.6 621.2 6.9
(2008 UAFVA"
Storage and Transportation D/A (1,826.8) | (128.2) (1,826.8) | (126.2)
(2008 S&TDA"
Total Commodity Related Accounts 15,453.8 | (1003.6) 15,453.8 | (1021.0)
Total Deferral and Variance Accounts 27,426.2 | (408.3) 24,959.6 | (595.4)




Ontario Energy Board
-3-
Agreed Upon Changes to Evidence
Open Bill Service Deferral Account & Open Bill Access Variance Account (2008
OBSDA & 2008 OBAVA)

In response to a Canadian Manufacturers and Exporters (“CME”) interrogatory,
Enbridge indicated that it no longer sought to clear the balances in the 2008
OBSDA and 2008 OBAVA as part of this proceeding, since this matter was being
addressed in EB-2009-0043. Accordingly, Enbridge eliminated the OBSDA and
OBAVA balances of $326,000, or $310,000 before interest, and $483,000, or
$477,000 before interest, respectively from the forecasted Total Deferral and
Variance Account balance.

Tax Rate and Rule Change Variance Account (2008 TRRCVA)

Enbridge initially indicated that $3.66 million in tax reductions related to
anticipated changes in the capital cost allowance (“CCA”) for 2008 had not yet
been passed into law. As a result, Enbridge had sought to recover the ratepayer
share (50%), which is $1.85 million, or $1.83 million before interest, through the
2008 TRRCVA.

Enbridge indicated in response to an interrogatory from the Building Owners and
Managers Association of the Greater Toronto Area (“BOMA”) that because the
CCA rate changes became law in April 2009, Enbridge removed the 2008
TRRCVA balance from the forecasted Total Deferral and Variance Account
balance.

2008 Earnings Sharing Amount

As a result of the removal of the TRRCVA balance mentioned above, the
earnings sharing mechanism (“ESM”) amount to be paid to ratepayers decreased
from $5.75 million to $5.6 million.

Unresolved Issues
The following issues have not been resolved by the parties to this proceeding
and require the Board’s determination.

e Ontario Hearing Cost Variance Account (2008 OHCVA)
e Unbundled Rates Customer Migration Variance Account (2008 URCMVA)
e Municipal Permit Fees Deferral Account (2008 MPFDA)



Ontario Energy Board
-4 -

e 2008 Earnings Sharing Calculation (Impact of Third-Party Non-LDC
Energy Efficiency Initiatives)

e 2008 Earning Sharing Calculation (Impact of Weather Normalization)

e Earning Sharing Mechanism Deferral Account (2008 ESMDA) Disposition
Allocator

e Disposition Period

Ontario Hearing Cost Variance Account (2008 OHCVA)

CME had several concerns with the 2008 OHCVA, which are set out below.

CME submitted that a substantial portion of the $2.2 million variance recorded in
the 2008 OHCVA was attributable to 2008 legal and consultant costs totaling
$1.97 million, which should be disallowed. The Consumers Council of Canada
(“CCC”) agreed with CME.

In support of the disallowance of $1.97 million in 2008 legal and consultant costs,
CME submitted that with the settlement approving a 5-year Incentive Regulation
Mechanism (“IRM”) plan there was an expectation that, Enbridge’s legal and
consultant costs would be materially lower than the amounts initially budgeted for
in 2008. CME noted that these savings have not materialized.

In its reply argument, Enbridge submitted that there never was an expectation
that legal and consulting costs would be lower than the amounts set out in the
2008 Budget. Rather, when the amount of regulatory costs included in rates was
reduced from $8.9 million in 2007 to $5.85 million in 2008, it was expected that
the 2008 regulatory costs would be less than 2007 regulatory costs. Enbridge
submitted that this expectation has been realized: 2007 regulatory costs totaled
$11.4 million of which $8.8 million was recovered through rates and $2.6 million
was recorded in the 2007 OHCVA,; 2008 regulatory costs totaled $8 million of
which $5.8 million was recovered through rates and $2.2 million was recorded in
the 2008 OHCVA. This represents a $3.4 million reduction from 2007 to 2008.

Enbridge’s legal and consulting costs in 2008 exceeded total intervenor costs
($899,000) by more than $1 million. CME submitted that the large disparity
between Enbridge’s legal and consultant costs and the costs of the intervenors
suggests that the legal and consultant costs of Enbridge are materially
excessive.



Ontario Energy Board
-5-

Enbridge refuted CME’s position that its legal and consulting costs were
materially excessive. Enbridge stated that this position does not consider the fact
that 2008 was the starting year of a five-year term for Enbridge’s first
comprehensive IRM plan. Expert consultants were needed to address each of
the key aspects of the IRM plan. Furthermore, the consultants were made
available to answer questions orally at the Technical Conference, and to provide
written answers to interrogatories and undertakings given at the Technical
Conference. In addition, they were made available during the ADR process.

CME also took issue with a 2008 bill from the Brattle Group ($841,000), rendered
in connection with the Gas IRM proceeding (EB-2007-0615) and settled early in
2008 (with the vast majority of the work being completed throughout 2007). CME
argued that these costs should be disallowed given when they were incurred.

School Energy Coalition (“SEC”), in its submission, questioned whether the
consulting costs have been properly allocated to the 2008 OHCVA. SEC
postulated that the majority of the consulting costs were incurred in relation to
work which took place in 2007.

Enbridge submitted that the timing of cost incurrence, relative to the 2008
budgeted regulatory costs, is not a determinant of whether costs are included in
the amounts recoverable/returnable through the OHCVA. Enbridge stated that as
it generally incurs costs a year prior to the actual rate setting year, the OHCVA
has always included costs that relate to a particular rate setting year regardless
of whether they were incurred in a prior fiscal period.

CCC submitted that an additional $105,000 in legal costs related to Enbridge’s
participation in the Integrated Power System Plan (“IPSP”) should be disallowed
because Enbridge has not provided any evidence that its involvement in the
IPSP process was of benefit to its ratepayers.

Enbridge replied that it participated in the proceeding because the impact of the
IPSP on the use of natural gas for electricity generation is an important matter for
Enbridge and its ratepayers.



Ontario Energy Board
-6 -
Board Findings
The Board finds that the amounts recorded in the 2008 OHCVA for disposition
are appropriate as filed.

The Board accepts that the timing of cost incurrence does not determine whether
costs are eligible for recovery/clearance through the OHCVA. The Board notes
that Enbridge’s regulatory hearing costs are generally incurred in the years prior
to the rate setting year and have always, historically, been eligible for recovery
through the OHCVA. In addition, the legal and consulting costs incurred by
Enbridge in 2008 are not materially excessive as 2008 was the first year of
Enbridge’s 5-year IRM plan and the IRM proceeding required the services of
numerous expert consultants in order to design and implement a sound and
efficient IRM plan.

With regard to CCC’s submission that $105,000 in legal costs related to
Enbridge’s participation in IPSP proceeding should be disallowed, the Board
finds that Enbridge’s participation in the IPSP proceeding was appropriate and
may have been beneficial to ratepayers had the hearing been completed.
Therefore, Enbridge shall be allowed to recover its costs related to the IPSP
proceeding.

Unbundled Rates Customer Migration Variance Account (2008 URCMVA)

In its submission CME requested additional information regarding the amounts
paid by a particular customer under Rate 125 for unaccounted for gas (“UFG”)
and under Rate 315 for storage. The customer had migrated from bundled Rate
115 to Rate 125, and CME wanted the additional information in order to compare
the $195,000 paid under the bundled Rate 115 for UFG and storage with what
the customer was paying for UFG and storage under Rate 125.

CME submitted that if Enbridge is recovering more than $195,000 for UFG and
storage from the customer that migrated from Rate 115 to Rate 125, the
increased UFG and storage recoveries from the customer should be deducted
from the total variance amount of $485,000 which Enbridge has recorded in the
2008 URCMVA.

In reply argument, Enbridge stated that the Rate 115 delivery rate recovers the
costs for distribution, UFG and storage. In contrast, Rate 125 recovers only



Ontario Energy Board

-7 -
distribution costs. For the purposes of deriving the amount in the 2008
URCMVA, Enbridge removed the customer’'s UFG costs of $133,570 because
under Rate 115 the customer provided UFG in-kind. Enbridge also removed
storage costs of $61,917 since storage costs are determined using the same
Board-approved methodology for both bundled customers and unbundled
customers taking service under Rate 315. Enbridge submitted that the amounts
recorded in the 2008 URCMVA have been calculated to avoid double-counting
and are appropriate.

Board Findings
The Board finds that the amounts recorded in the 2008 URCMVA for disposition
are appropriate as filed.

The explanation provided by Enbridge in its reply argument addresses CME’s
request for additional information and clearly describes its methodology for
calculating the UFG and storage costs allocable to the specified customer that is
migrating from bundled Rate 115 to Rate 125. The Board accepts Enbridge’s
methodology.

Municipal Permit Fees Deferral Account (2008 MPFEDA)

The 2008 MPFDA was established in the Gas IRM settlement agreement (EB-
2007-0615). It was approved for the term of the IRM plan.

In its submission CME questioned the purpose of the MPFDA. CME was of the
view that the MPFDA should not operate as an incremental capital expenditure
module where ratepayers are obliged to pay equity returns and taxes on amounts
Enbridge pays for municipal permit fees. CME provided two potential alternative
treatments for municipal permit fees.

CME submitted that if municipal permit fees are to be treated as capital items,
then the carrying costs on municipal permit fees should consist entirely of tax
deductible interest; interest costs should be calculated using the Board’s short-
term interest rate on the rate base attributable to municipal permit fees. Enbridge
indicated that there is approximately $0.7 million in 2009 rate base attributable to
municipal permit fees. CME submitted that using its approach would result in a
recoverable amount of approximately $21,000 rather than the $0.1 million
proposed by Enbridge.



Ontario Energy Board
-8-

CME proposed another alternative treatment of municipal permit fees: municipal
permit fees could be treated as a Cost of Service item and amortized over a
period the Board finds appropriate, with interest at the Board-approved short-
term interest rate.

Enbridge replied that the 2009 revenue requirement impact of $0.1 million (the
requested recovery amount) associated with the incremental 2008 municipal
permit fee expenditures of $0.7 million relates mainly to road cuts made as a
result of construction and maintenance activities. This was recognized in the
description of the MPFDA:

“The purpose of the 2008 MPFDA is to capture Municipal permit fee costs
charged for certain activities, such as road cuts, related to the Company’s
construction and maintenance activities.”

Enbridge submitted that the costs of these activities are capitalized in
accordance with the applicable accounting rules and guidelines. Enbridge viewed
the treatment of municipal permit fees as similar to comparable items with capital
or rate base implications, which are dealt with through other accounts or Y-
factors (i.e. Gas Distribution Access Rule Costs Deferral Account (‘GDARCDA”)
and the Power Generation Y-Factor Mechanism).

Board Findings

The Board finds that the amounts recorded in the 2008 MPFDA for disposition
are appropriate as filed. The Board notes that Enbridge’s use of this account
reflects the description included in the Gas IRM Settlement Agreement.

Municipal permit fees are charged for specific activities, mainly road cuts, related
to Enbridge’s construction and maintenance activities. Under Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (“GAAP”), municipal permit fees are capitalized in the
manner proposed by Enbridge.

The Board notes that the implementation of International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) may have some implications for the treatment of municipal
permit fees, which are yet to be settled.



Ontario Energy Board
-9-

2008 Earnings Sharing Calculation (Impact of Third-Party Non-LDC Energy
Efficiency Initiatives)

Enbridge’s 2008 reported actuals included $4.3 million in Other Income, which
represents a $4.1 million increase over 2007 Other Income. In its evidence
Enbridge stated: “The Other Income change of $4.1 million is mainly due to
revenue from the management of fee for service of third-party efficiency
initiatives.” CCC was initially concerned that Enbridge did not accurately account
for the net revenues from third-party non-LDC energy efficiency initiatives in its
earnings sharing calculation. In CCC Interrogatory No. 2, CCC asked Enbridge to
provide a complete description of all activities Enbridge is involved in with respect
to third party energy efficiency initiatives, and to provide a schedule setting out
the costs and revenues for each specific activity.

Enbridge replied that in 2008 the third party energy efficiency initiatives consisted
of non-LDC program delivery. The schedule for costs and revenues provided by
Enbridge in its interrogatory response is reproduced below.

2008 Actual 2009 Forecast
Revenues $3.6M $5.1M
Costs $2.1M $3.8M
Net Revenue $1.5M $1.3M

In its submission CCC asked Enbridge to provide a more detailed explanation
than was provided in its interrogatory response to substantiate that the costs and
revenues are accounted for properly. CCC expected that this response would
clarify whether Enbridge’s calculation of earnings sharing is appropriate. CCC
also asked Enbridge to demonstrate that these third party non-LDC energy
efficiency initiatives are appropriate activities for a regulated natural gas
distribution company.

Enbridge responded that the revenues, net of costs, related to third party non-
LDC energy efficiency initiatives have a positive impact on utility earnings and
therefore enhance the earnings available for sharing under the ESM. Enbridge
stated that it has already provided the specific revenues and costs which feed
into the ESM calculation and that more detailed information about the actual
activities would have no bearing on the ESM calculation.




Ontario Energy Board

-10 -
In response to CCC'’s inquiry whether third party non-LDC energy efficiency
initiatives are an appropriate activity for a regulated natural gas distribution
company, Enbridge provided the Minister’s Directive to the Board approved by
Order-in-Council dated August 10, 2006 (the “Directive”). This Directive
effectively created exceptions to the restrictions on Enbridge’s business
activities. One of the exceptions encompasses services that would assist the
Government of Ontario in achieving its energy conservation goals.

Board Findings

The Board finds that the third party non-LDC energy efficiency initiatives
undertaken by Enbridge are appropriate activities, given the terms of the
Directive which explicitly created an exception to Enbridge’s business activities
and allowed Enbridge to provide energy conservation services consistent with
those reflected in the account.

With regard to CCC’s request for additional information, the Board accepts that
the evidence Enbridge filed in response to CCC Interrogatory No. 2 provided
sufficient detail to allow the Board to verify that the earnings sharing calculation,
in relation to third party non-LDC energy efficiency initiatives is correct as filed.

2008 Earning Sharing Calculation (Impact of Weather Normalization)

In response to SEC Interrogatory No.1 and CME Interrogatory No.1, Enbridge
provided an exhibit which reconciled the 11.4% return on equity (“ROE”) shown
in the corporate consolidated Financial Statements and the 10.22% achieved
ROE in the Utility earnings sharing calculation. In Enbridge’s updated evidence
filed on May 26, 2009, the achieved ROE was revised to 10.21%.

CME submitted that Enbridge's Interrogatory response lacked transparency. The
response did not show how the 11.4% ROE in the corporate Financial
Statements was calculated. Also, the response did not explain how each of the
items within the corporate consolidated calculation, which are either not relevant
or included in the Utility ROE calculation, affect the 11.4% consolidated ROE
calculation to produce a Utility earnings sharing ROE calculation of 10.22%. In its
submission CME requested that Enbridge provide a transparent calculation
which would allow the Board to verify that Enbridge's Utility ROE calculation of
10.22% (revised to 10.21%) is compatible with the 11.4% recorded in Enbridge's
corporate Financial Statements.



Ontario Energy Board
-11 -

In its argument CME postulated that the difference between the Utility ROE and
the ROE recorded in Enbridge’s Financial Statements could be due to the
proportion of gas costs Enbridge calculated as being allocable to its weather
normalization adjustments to revenues. When expressed as a ratio of total
revenues for the corporate consolidated entity, the gas distribution margin is
about 33.6%; in the Utility calculation the gas distribution margin is 31%, which is
materially less.

CME submitted that the reduced gas distribution margin in the Utility calculation
was due to the weather normalization adjustment which reduced revenues by
$133.1 million and costs by $98.3 million. The $98.3 million of costs attributable
to the revenue adjustment of $133.1 million reflects a cost-to-revenue ratio of
73.9%. CME stated that if the cost-to-revenue ratio for the normalized revenues
of $133.1 million were set at 66.4%, being the ratio for the consolidated entity
derived from the Financial Statements, then the costs to be removed by the
normalization adjustment would be about $88.4 million; this would result in an
increase to Enbridge’s utility income of approximately $9.9 million, of which 50%
or $4.95 million would be allocable to ratepayers.

Enbridge refuted CME’s assertion and submitted that its Utility income has been
properly calculated as filed.

Enbridge submitted that CME inappropriately applied the ratios that it derived
from Enbridge’s Financial Statements. Enbridge also noted that applying the
ratios in the manner suggested by CME would result in a lower ESM amount
than the amount proposed by Enbridge. The 26.1% margin-to-revenue ratio,
implicit in Enbridge’s weather normalization adjustment, equated to a margin
decrease of about $34.8 million. If the margin-to-revenue ratio was set at 33.6%,
as suggested by CME, the margin decrease would have been approximately
$44.7 million. Enbridge asserted that CME'’s use of ratios results in a greater
reduction of margin than in Enbridge’s calculations, which would decrease utility
income before taxes and the amount available for earnings sharing would
consequently decrease from $5.6 million to $0.63 million.

Enbridge provided the major factors that contribute to the ratio differences
between the utility calculation and the Financial Statements identified by CME,
including the regrouping and reconciling of certain items, including non-utility



Ontario Energy Board
-12 -

items. Table 2 below, reproduced from Enbridge’s reply argument, highlights the

contributing factors to the ratio difference.

Table 2 - 2008 Margin and Gas Cost (as percentage of revenue)
Utility to Consolidated

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7 Col. 8
Reversal
of Add Back
Normalized | Regrouped Add Back | TRRCVA & Remove Audited
Utility T-service St. rounding Normalization | Consolidation
Margin Credits Cumulative Lawrence adjst. Cumulative Adjustment Margin
M.13pg) | (1.7.1.pg 3 Sub-total (1.7.1.pq3) | {1.7.1.pa3) Sub-total {1.7.1.pa3) (D.1.1)
1. Sales &
Transportation 3,098.9 (277.4) 2,821.5 54.5 1.9 28779 133.1 3.011.0
2. Gas Cost 2,137.8 (277.4) 1,860.4 418 (0.1) 1,902.1 98.3 2,000.4
3. Distribution 961.1 - 961.1 12.7 2.0 975.8 34.8 1,010.86
Margin
4. % margin of 31.01% 0.00% 34.06% 23.30% 105.26% 33.91% 26.15% 33.56%
revenue
5. % gas cost 68.99% 100.00% 65.94% 76.70% -5.26% 66.09% 73.85% 66.44%
of revenue

In Board Staff Interrogatory No. 4, Enbridge was asked to describe the
methodology underpinning its weather normalization calculation. CME stated that
Enbridge’s response did not assist in understanding why the proportion of costs
attributable to the weather normalization revenue adjustments should be
materially greater than the proportion of costs attributable to the audited
consolidated income, as reflected in the consolidated Financial Statements.

In its reply argument Enbridge responded that it was not aware of CME’s
intended use of its response to Board Staff Interrogatory No. 4; had it been
aware, it would have provided the response set out in its reply submission.
Enbridge noted that its weather normalization methodology has been previously
approved by the Board and has been used by Enbridge for more than 10 years.

Board Findings

The Board finds that the earnings sharing amount recorded in the 2008 ESMDA
is appropriate as filed.

The Board finds that CME’s recalculation of Enbridge’s Utility income was
incorrect for the following reasons:

1) Itis not appropriate to use derived ratios from Enbridge’s consolidated
Financial Statements in the calculation of Utility income.



Ontario Energy Board
-13 -
As the ratios derived from the Financial Statements implicitly include the
regrouping and reconciliation of certain items (including non-utility items), the
derived ratios can not be utilized to accurately calculate Utility income.

2) The derived ratios from Enbridge’s Financial Statements were incorrectly
applied by CME in its calculation of the Utility’s income for regulatory
purposes. CME, additionally, misinterpreted its Utility income calculation,
which caused it to conclude that Enbridge’s Utility income was
understated by $9.9M.

In Enbridge’s calculation of Utility income, the weather normalization adjustment
on gas costs was $98.3 million and on distribution margin was $34.8 million. In
CME'’s Utility income calculation, it applied the cost-to-revenue and margin-to-
revenue ratios of 66.4% and 33.6% respectively, derived from Enbridge’s
consolidated Financial Statements, to the normalization adjustment on revenues
of $133.1 million. This resulted in a normalization adjustment on gas costs of
$88.4 million and on the distribution margin of $44.7 million. CME postulated that
because the normalization adjustment on gas costs was decreased from $98.3
million to $88.4 million and the normalization adjustment on the distribution
margin was increased from $34.8 million to $44.7 million, Utility income was
understated by $9.9 million. However, increasing the normalization adjustment
on the distribution margin actually decreases the distribution margin.

Under Enbridge’s Utility income calculation, the distribution margin of $995.9
million was reduced by $34.8 million, while under CME’s Utility income
calculation the distribution margin of $995.9 million was reduced by $44.7 million.
Furthermore, once all aspects of the Utility income calculation have been
completed, under Enbridge’s calculation Utility income is $305.5 million (with a
net sufficiency of $11.2 million and earnings sharing to ratepayers of $5.6
million), while under CME’s calculation Utility income is $298.9 million (with a net
sufficiency of $1.25 million and earnings sharing to ratepayers of $0.63 million).
Therefore, CME’s claim that Enbridge’s Utility income was understated by $9.9M
is incorrect due to CME’s misinterpretation of its Utility income calculation.

In the course of its submission, CME asked Enbridge to provide an alternative
and transparent calculation which would allow the Board to verify that Enbridge's
Utility ROE calculation of 10.22% (revised to 10.21%) is compatible with the
11.4% recorded in Enbridge's corporate Financial Statements. The Board has



Ontario Energy Board
-14 -

dismissed CME’s submission and has provided the above rationale. However,
the Board is concerned that Enbridge, in its reply argument, did not explicitly
address the request for additional information from CME. Henceforth, when there
is a request for information from Board staff or any eligible intervening party, the
Board expects that Enbridge will make every reasonable effort to provide the
requested information in a timely manner. If, for any reason, it is not possible to
provide the requested information, Enbridge should provide a detailed
explanation as to why the request cannot or should not be honoured.

Earning Sharing Mechanism Deferral Account (2008 ESMDA) Disposition
Allocator

Enbridge proposed to allocate the Earnings Sharing Mechanism Deferral
Account (“ESMDA") balance to rate classes based on the Distribution Revenue
Requirement (“DRR”). BOMA, CME and Energy Probe submitted that rate base
is a more appropriate allocator for earnings sharing than is DRR. BOMA claimed
that earnings sharing is the direct result of a return on equity that exceeds the
dead-band return on equity. The excess return on equity is directly related to the
level of common equity, and the level of common equity is determined by the
level of rate base, therefore, BOMA submitted, there is a direct linkage between
earnings sharing and the level of rate base. BOMA also noted that Union Gas
(“Union”), in EB-2009-0101, allocated earnings sharing on the basis of rate base
as it had done in 2003, 2005 and 2006, and that in each case, the Board
approved the allocation.

While SEC agreed with the submissions of BOMA, CME and Energy Probe, SEC
also noted that, in this particular case, the difference between the two methods of
allocation is likely to be immaterial.

The Vulnerable Energy Consumer Coalition (“VECC”) submitted that Enbridge is
correct in allocating the ESMDA based on DRR.

Enbridge argued that disposing of the ESMDA on the basis of DRR is
appropriate as this approach to allocation accounts for the manner in which
Enbridge’s earnings were generated. Furthermore, the manner in which
Enbridge’s earnings are generated reflects the distribution of costs and resultant
distribution revenues received from the various customer classes.



Ontario Energy Board
-15 -
In response to BOMA'’s statement that Union allocated earning sharing on the
basis of rate base in EB-2009-0101, Enbridge submitted that its IRM plan is not
harmonized with Union’s IRM plan and therefore there is no rationale for
standardizing the methodology for allocating earnings sharing amounts.

Enbridge also agreed with SEC that the difference between use of DRR or rate
base as the allocator for the disposition of the ESMDA is immaterial.

Board Findings

The Board finds that Enbridge’s proposal to allocate the ESMDA based on DRR
is appropriate. There is no inherent virtue to standardizing the ESMDA allocation
methodologies between Enbridge and Union as the two distributors have
materially different IRM plans.

The Board notes that the difference between allocating the ESMDA based on
DRR or rate base, in this particular proceeding, is immaterial.

Disposition Period

While agreeing with Enbridge’s proposal to dispose of deferral/variance account
balances to customers commencing October 1, 2009, VECC questioned why the
disposition should occur in two installments (October and November). VECC
submitted that disposing of the total deferral and variance account balance in two
installments requires the recalculation of interest on the second installment and is
an unnecessary complication. VECC submitted that the disposition of
deferral/variance account balances should be handled in a single installment
rather than over two months as proposed by Enbridge.

In its reply argument, Enbridge stated that it proposed to clear the total deferral
and variance account balance to customers in two equal installments because
the total amount and the related bill adjustment are similar to those arising from
the clearance of 2007 deferral and variance accounts, which the Board directed
Enbridge to clear over two months in equal installments. However, Enbridge has
submitted that it is indifferent to clearing the balances in one or two installments.



Ontario Energy Board
-16 -

Board Findings

The Board accepts Enbridge’s proposal to clear the balances in two equal
installments. Enbridge is entitled to recover any additional carrying charges
arising from the Board'’s decision.

Cost Awards

The Notice of Application for the immediate proceeding indicated the Board
adopted the List of Intervenors approved in the Enbridge 2009 IRM rates
proceeding (Board File No. EB-2008-0219) and that parties deemed eligible for
an award of costs in the EB-2008-0219 proceeding would also be eligible to
claim an award of costs in this proceeding.

The intervenors eligible for an award of costs may submit their cost claims in
accordance with the schedule outlined below.

THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1) The balances in the 2008 commodity and non commodity deferral and
variance accounts are approved as shown in Table 1 column 3 of this
Decision. The final amount approved for clearance from Enbridge’s
deferral and variance accounts is a debit to ratepayers of $24,959,600
plus interest at the Board’s prescribed interest rate.

2) The clearance of the deferral and variance accounts will coincide with the
October 1, 2009 QRAM. The balances will be cleared to customers in two
equal installments during the October 2009 and November 2009 billing
cycles.

3) Enbridge shall include in its October 2009 QRAM application, Docket No.
EB-2009-0309, similar schedules, as indicated in Appendix “A”, reflective
of the balances approved in this Decision and Order.

4) Intervenors eligible for cost awards shall file with the Board and forward to
Enbridge their respective cost claims within 21 calendar days from the
date of this Decision and Order.



Ontario Energy Board
-17 -

5) Enbridge may file with the Board and forward these intervenors any
objections to the claimed costs within 28 calendar days from the date of
this Decision and Order.

6) Intervenors, whose cost claims have been objected to, may file with the
Board and forward to Enbridge any responses to any objections for cost
claims within 35 calendar days of the date of this Decision and Order.

7) Enbridge shall pay the Board's costs of, and incidental to, this proceeding
immediately upon receipt of the Board's invoice.

All filings to the Board must quote file number EB-2009-0055, and consist of two
paper copies and one electronic copy in searchable / unrestricted PDF format
filed through the Board’'s web portal at www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca. Filings must
clearly state the sender’'s name, postal address and telephone number and, if
available, a fax number and e-mail address. Please use the document naming
conventions and document submission standards outlined in the RESS
Document Guideline found on the “e-Filing Services” webpage of the Board’'s
website at www.oeb.gov.on.ca. If the web portal is not available you may email
your document to BoardSec@oeb.gov.on.ca.

DATED at Toronto, August 7, 2009

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary


http://www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca/
http://www.oeb.gov.on.ca/
mailto:BoardSec@oeb.gov.on.ca

APPENDIX “A”
TO BOARD DECISION AND ORDER
EB-2009-0055
DATED: August 7, 2009



UNIT RATE AND TYPE OF SERVICE: EQUAL CLEARING IN JULY AND AUGUST 2009

Bundled Services:
RATE1 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE6 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE9  -SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 100 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 110 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 115 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 135 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 145 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 170 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE
RATE 200 - SYSTEM SALES

- BUY/SELL

- ONTARIO T-SERVICE

- WESTERN T-SERVICE

Unbundled Services:
RATE 125 - All

RATE 300 -All

COLA COL. 2 COL.3
July Unit Aug Unit
TOTAL Rate Rate
(¢/md) (¢/m®) (¢/m?)
0.3145 0.1573 0.1573
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.1093 0.0546 0.0546
0.4871 0.2435 0.2435
(0.1128) (0.0564) (0.0564)
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
(0.1591) (0.0796) (0.0796)
0.2187 0.1094 0.1094
(0.2022) (0.1011) (0.1011)
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.3517 0.1758 0.1758
1.2050 0.6025 0.6025
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.7824 0.3912 0.3912
1.1603 0.5801 0.5801
0.1732 0.0866 0.0866
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.4295 0.2148 0.2148
0.8073 0.4037 0.4037
1.2359 0.6180 0.6180
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
(0.0045) (0.0023) (0.0023)
0.3733 0.1866 0.1866
(0.5004) (0.2502) (0.2502)
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0135 0.0068 0.0068
0.3913 0.1957 0.1957
0.4868 0.2434 0.2434
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
(0.1569) (0.0784) (0.0784)
0.2209 0.1105 0.1105
(0.4063) (0.2032) (0.2032)
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
(0.3660) (0.1830) - (0.1830)
0.0119 0.0059 0.0059
0.2415 0.1207 0.1207
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
(0.0472) (0.0236) (0.0236)
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
(0.1274) (0.0637) (0.0637)
(1.3173) (0.6587) (0.6587)

Filed: 2009-03-18
EB-2009-0055
Exhibit C

Tab 2

Schedule 2

Page 1 of 6



Filed: 2009-03-18
EB-2009-0055
Exhibit C

Tab 2

Schedule 2

Page 2 of 6

8210'L2 (e°g0v) zoTy'LZ 1oL
(r"0z8's) (ro2) {0"052's) WSINVHDIW ONINVHS SONINYVI
¥'zs8’l | 244 00e8'L VIA IONVHO 31Ny 2 31VH XV1
§'z8v 8's L9y VIA $S320V 1119 N3dO
8'9z¢ 6'9L 6'60€ Vid 32IAN3S TTIg NIdO
9'L6Y 6'S 1’98y V/A NOLLVYDIW ¥3IWOLSND 31V a3 1aNNENn
9'66 00 9'66 ViQ $334 LINY3d TYdIDINNIW
(9989'2) (5'ze) (1L'¥59'2) VA dN-3NAL SN FOVHIAAY
9'sz8 00 9'528 Vid 37NY $SAD0V NOLLNARILSIA SYD
SvIE'C v'z9 1'zsz'e V/A S1SOD ONIMVIH ORIVINO
2eLT'S L'€95 S'60L'Y V/Q 1INS NOILOV SSV19
§'gre's 0'Lob PAZA] 200Z WSINVHOIW SONIAVS QIHYHS
(0'sog) (2'€) (7 10€) 2002 WSINVHDAW raV INNIAIY 1S01
(vevs) (0221) (1'919) 2002 LNINIOVNVIN 3Q1S ONYAIQ
1'801'2 805 €260'C AINNOJJV A1vE3y aIuy343a
(0'556'1) (z8z1) (8-9z8'L) V/Q NOILVLHOJSNVIL ANV 3OVHO0LS
8'929 9L 129 VIA SVO HO4 G3LNNODIVNN
(9'185'9) (9°'s01) (o'9zv'9) V/a SA0IANAS TYNOILOVSNVAL
6'25€'C2 (y220) ¥'SEL'EC VAOd TVLIOL
P'L5L'6e L1z 9'620'6€ INSWLSNIra¥ AYOLNIAN!
(Lai1g'vl) 6150t (0'898°LL) NOILYOOTIV LOINIA 8002 O ¥3Q
(1-ove) (es1) (8'vzg) INNIATY INBWIVLEND
8'€TL'GE 0'S04'L 2'8L9've STIOL NOILY LYOdSNYSL
(r'698°¢) (¥12€) (0'g6t'e) ONIONYIVE GVOT-ANYNOILZHOSIA TYNOSYIS
9'Z6l'e S8 LLLL'E ONIONYTVE GVOT-ONINY3d TYNOSYIS
(zv8l'9e) (6052'v) (oeeev'Le) ALIGOWWOD
WASDd

(0003) (000%) (0003)

ONINY3ITD Jod 1£-20-6002 ONIHVY310 Jod
Y10l OL 1S3HILNI IY4IONIYd
€102 ¢ 100 1 1102

SJUN0JJY 90UEHEA pUE |eliojaQ 800Z @Y Wodj
paJes|n) aq 03 saoue|jeg JO uoleuIULIBIAQg

Bl
81
L
el
Gl
v
el
ZL
B33
0L

ON
Wau



Filed: 2009-03-18
EB-2009-0055
Exhibit C

L
00€ 31vd 21}
002 31vyH L1°)
0.1 31vd 017}

N ©
(ol
3o
NG o
o c O
© O @®
oo
¥ 1G1'6E 5'992' 1°806'9 (20c1'0L) (v'028's) (826v'L) (9'se1°8) " TeoelT (z'v8L'og) 8'€2.'SE 8210'22
00 0z 00 00 (zg) 00 00 00 00 00 (z1)
SYE6 0z 00 (z'961) (eeh) (08L) (9°201) '€ (orov8) 0’651 L'v92
SLLL 0'ee 1'0 (6'0¥%'2) (rig) (z9) (8€12) 6Ll (0°v6v) 6'99€ (6'15%'T)
z90z €6l S0 (0062) (s'82) (68) (8'511) v1S (6's51) L'pZE e
00 x4 10 (oe1) (ev) (1-0) 00 82t (e'se) S00L 0€9
00 6€L 00 00 (9'12) 00 00 00 00 00 (22)
LLg 262 zZo (e'82) (6'8%) (60%) (z'09) 1A% (r°8s) oL gLvl
Sy Zvp 80 5'€88'C (8'%9) (1v¢) (2s21) Syl (6'e€¥) 6'20L 6°991'¢
5'295 L'p0L gl AR A (s'851) (e92) (g'0ep) 0'sS4 (g'889) €185} 6'€ET'9
z0 9 1’0 o4 (9°2) (+0) 00 90 (zz1) 08 (2
$'622'7L L0511 $'G.S (s's5¢'11) (8'02s°1) (€'065) (9'z8z'e) 1'288 (g'zs9'zL) L'ySZ'vL 0'9pLL
gY16'z2 9'858'2 0'62E'9 (6'506'€) (v216€) (g'ezL) {1'v08'¢) 2'590'} (2'908'02) TLip8'LL 6'998'L1
Y'LSL6E 5992y 1'806'9 (VRIR) (+'028's) (8'26v°1) loser's)  eoel'z  (zpei'oe)  _seelss 821022
(v0z8's) (r'028's)
— ¥'268'L
S'Z8Y 414
8'92¢ 8'9z¢
916V 9'L6Y
9'66 9'66
(9°989'2) (9°989'2)
9'sZ8 9'628
SrIe'z SYIET
TeLT'S TEeLT'S
S'8pe's S'8reE'8
(0°s0€) (0°s0¢€)
(Levs) (1'evL)
1'80L'Z 1’8042
(0°826) (0°226) (0°s56°1)
8829 8'829
(rzez'e) (z'682'c) (9°185'9)
7 LGL'6E 00 00 (1'geg'st) 00 921L'e (r698'c) 00 (zvglL'ge) 8'€2.'GE 6'26€'22
P IGL'6E ¥ 1G1'6E
(1'918'%1) (1-gL8'vL)
(0-0zv) (0ozv) (1-0v8)
8'€zL'se 8'€2.'GE
(y'698'c) (v698'¢)
9Z6L'E 9Z6L'e
(zv8L9g) (z¥8L'eg)
(000$) (o00g) (000$) (000%) (000$) (000%) (0003) (000$) (000%) (000%) {000$)
(301nY3S $3vS) 3Isva SYIWOLSND  103MId (YyQ) ALNigvy 30VdsS SIYIAMNEA SIS 1am aNY Iviol
AYOLN3ANI I1vy 40 ¥3GWNN 03IY A -3AIN3a JvLOL Iv1i0L SIIVS
NOILNALSIa
L1100 0} 102 6102 8100 27109 9700 S 7100 ¥ 00 €700 Z 100 17100

S90UE|Eg JUNDOJY SOUELIEA PUE [€iia}o(] JO UONEI0]y PUE UONEINISSEID

Sl 3Lvy
SEL LV
21 31wy
Ghi31vH
0L} 31vd
001 3Lvd
6 31V
931V
L 31V

NOLLYIOTTV

violL
WSINVHOIW ONIRIVHS SONINNY3I

V/IA IONVHO 3TNY 2 31V XviL

VIA $S300V 1119 N3dO

V/Q IDIAH3S 7719 NIJO

V/Q NOILLVHSIN YIWO1SND 31vi QI TANNGNN
V/a $334 LINY3d TVdIDINNIN

V/IA dN-3NYL 3SN FIOVHIAY

V/Q 37Ny SSIODV NOILNGRILSIQ SVO
Y/A SLSOD ONIRIVIH ORIYLNO

Vv/a LINS NOILJOV SSV10

2002 NSINVHOIW SONIAVS QTUVHS
£00Z WSINVHO3IW rav 3NNIATY 1SO1
2002 INTJWIDVYNVI 3QIS ANVYINIA
1INNODJV 3ALVa3d a3yy343a

V/a NOILLVLYOdSNYIL ANV 3OVHOLS
V/A SVO HO4 A3LNNODOVNN

V/Q S3DIAHIS TYNOILOVSNVHL

INIWLSNrav AJOLNIANI
NOILYOOTTV LO3dIA 8002 O H3AIY

IANNIATY LNIWNVYLEND
ST70L NOILVLHOdSNYHL
ONIONVIVE AVOT-AYVYNOILIHOSIA TYNOSYIS
ONIONYIVE OVOT-ONIMYId TYNOSYIS
ALIQOWWOD
‘WASd

NOILLYOIJISSVTD

61
8l
L)
9L
Sl
Vi
s
[
b

‘6l
‘81
Ly
‘gl
‘S1
i
‘tl
k4’
L
oL

N o w O N o

Ll
9L
Sl
vl
€
<l
Ll

‘ON

W3all



Filed: 2009-03-18
EB-2009-0055
Exhibit C

Tab 2

Schedule 2

©
G
<
(0]
()]
©
o
¥'1GL'6E 5'092'y 1'806'Q (20e1'0L) (v0zg's) (826¢'1L) (9'sg)'s) 6'98L'2 (z'vB1'9e) 8'€Z.'SE 821022
00 0z 00 00 (ze) 00 00 00 00 [} (z1)
00 6'¢h 00 00 (9712) 00 00 00 00 00 (£:2)
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
87 00 00 ((-37)] (1'9) (9'v€) 6Ll (z'62)
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
SYE6 08 00 (z'961) (g'8) (6'L1) (0'89) v'ee (9'9v8) 0'65Y £€62
60 00 (6'¢6) () (zo) (1'8) g9 1'66 [
8'6L 10 (76112 (022) (s'v) (2'esl) Lyl (0°294L'2)
00 [oXi] 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
GLLL (&4 00 (L'222) (z¢) (s0) (0zz) L (o0vev) 8292 (0'882)
0s 10 (182) (v2) (e2) (zog) vel 9'662 LorL
gzl €0 (oe61) (v81) (z9) (6%2) £ee (9°9v2)
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
z902 gl 00 (r81) (92) (80) {zoL) Ly (6'gaL) Sv8 6801
60 00 (z'1) (o1) (00) 00 8y €18 €78
£l 10 (VY] €2} (00) 00 69 [44
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00 zo 00 (zoL) (v0) (00) 00 1L (e7se) 6l (vs2)
60 00 (re) (g°1) (z1) (8'1) ¥'9 92 L
og: 4 z0 (oaLL) (g-ov) (16€) (9°25) z'e0z (9°22)
00 0’0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
L€ v'0 00 716 (9°0) (s0) (80) gz (v'gs) LIE SE0L
€8 z0 6'EVS (zzL) (r9) (1€2) (914 9ZLY 6'600'L
8'Le 90 £v.0'2 (99%) (5v2) (z086) L'€0L L'650'C
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Sy 4 10 £592 (1'9) (ze) (81L) GElL (6'eEv) Zsee 8201
8'vS 60 17592 (ves) (z'ov) (99z2) g'1g 18LL'L 6°219'¢
0ze S0 0055t (L'8p) (5'€2) (rzer) 9Ly 9'6Zy'L
00 0o 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
5208 viL £0 2010t (v92) (£21) (8'12) 8'sz (5'889) €ELE S06L'4
[ 00 00 (€1) (00) 00 1’0 vl [
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
zo €5 10 ¥4 (g9) (o) 00 S0 (zew) 99 ()
1°255 1922 (s082'1) (VAGTAA) (z'£82) (0°525°1) [erd4 Zs6e'L 6082y
508 zey (6°822) (eviL) (rov) (L9¥2) 299 (828%)
00 0o 00 0o 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
G6L2'VL L'21g 1'952 (1-962'6) (8'929) (2292) (6001'1) 1’66 (g'zga'zL) 9'658'9 (L"2v0'2)
2°160'1 §'82¢'2 eYeT'L (e1v'L) (e992) (9°66€'1) 6'16E 0°295'9 7'99%'8
€0 L0 ¥'0 (50) [{4)] (v"0) 1’0 9'0
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0o
FrL6'TT S'908°L 1'666'€ (orov1's) (Lsv'2) (v 26%) (1yov'z) z€l9 (2008'02) 1'082°L1 6'68€'6
(000$) (000$) (000$) (000$) (000%$) (000$) (0003) (000%) (000%) (000$) (0003)
(I0INY3IS STWS) 3Sva  SHAWOLSND 12391 (gya) ALgvy 3JVdS EEIELRET! FERLA) L19M aNY IVLOL
AYOLN3ANI 31wy 40 Y3FaWNN [eERFIEHN -3AI13a IV1OL W10L STIVS
NOLLNAIY1SIA
L1100 0L 100 6100 8100 27100 9100 S 700 ¥ 100 £ 00 Z100 11100

JOIAY3S 40 3dAL AG NOILYOO TV

lam-

1M T10X3 30IANETS L -

T3S/ANG -
STTVS WILSAS -
lam-

19M T0X3 3OINYG3S-1 -

113s/iAng -
SITVS WALSAS -
lam-

18M 10X3 30IAY3S-1 -

1138/AN8 -
STTVYS WILSAS -
lam-

1M TOX3 30IANIS-L -

Ti3s/Ang -
STTIVS WILSAS -
19M -

18M T10X3 30INE3S-L -

T13s/Ang -
S3TvS WILSAS -
19M -

1M T0X3 30ING3S-1 -

13s/Ang -
SITVYS WILSAS -
lam-

L8M10X3 3DIAYTS-L -

113s/ANg -
STTVS W3LSAS -
18M -

1M T0X3 I0INY3S-L -

13s/Ang -
SITVS WILSAS -
1M -

18M 70X3 30INY3S-L -

13s/ANg -
SIS WILSAS -
lam-

18M T0X3 30ING3S-L -

T113S/ANG -
STTVS WILSAS -

00¢ 31V
§2) 31y

TS80IAlag paIpunqun)

00Z 31V

0.} 31VY

SPl 31V

SEL ALV

SH 31V

0L UV

00} 31V

631vy

931V

131vd

TSoOIAIag pajpung



Filed: 2009-03-18
EB-2009-0055
Exhibit C

Tab 2

Schedule 2

Page 5 of 6

SaLUN(OA [BNIOB GOOZ UO Paseq paALap saey yun (L) 910N

00000 €LeTe 00000 00000 (z8v5°€) 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 (ez1€1)
0000°0 ¥LEZ0 0000°0 00000 (885¢£°0) 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 (vzz1°0)
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000
00000 99000 00000 00000 (€200°0) (8600°0) (0950°0) £610°0 (z2v0°0)
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 000070
£692°0 99000 00000 (s191°0) (e200°0) (8600°0) (0950°0) £6100 (6969°0) 8.0 SLZ0
00000 ££00°0 10000 (625¢€°0) (9¥00°0) (8000°0) (o1£0°0) 6¥20°0 8..€°0 6LLOO
00000 ££00°0 00000 (625€°0) (9v00°0) (8000°0) (oLe0'0) 6720°0 (099¢°0)
00000 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000'0 00000 00000 00000 0000°0
0zrzo ££00°0 00000 (z12e70) (9¥00°0) (8000°0) (01£0°0) 67200 (6969°0)  8L.€°0 (eg0t°0)
00000 6.00°0 Z000°0 (1ez10) (Z1L0°0) (9£00°0) (9Lv0'0) ZLZ00 8LLE8°0 60220
0000°0 62000 Z000°0 (1e210) (Z1L0°0) (9€£00°0) (91v0°0) ZL20'0 (6951°0)
000070 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 0000°0 00000
91260 62000 20000 (028070) (VARKY0)] (9€00°0) (92v0°0) Zieo0  (6969°0)  8LIE0 89810
0000°0 L¥00°0 20000 (s500°0) (v200°0) (1000°0) 00000 €220°0 811€0 €L6E0
00000 L¥00'0 Z000'0 (5500°0) (¥200°0) {1000°0) 00000 £€220°0 SELOO
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000
0000°0 17000 20000 (£00Z°0) (¥200°0) (1000'0) 0000'0 €2200  (6969°0)  8L.€0 (r005°0)
00000 L¥00°0 00000 (161L00) (£L00°0) (¥900°0) (5600°0) ¥EE00 811€°0 €ELE'0
00000 L¥00°0 00000 (1610°0) (2200°0) (v900°0) (5600°0) ¥EE0°0 (st00°0)
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 0000'0
L6YY0 L¥00°0 00000 8060'L (£200°0) (v900°0) (600°0) yee00  (6969°0)  8LIE0 65€2°L
0000°0 19000 10000 8vEY'0 (8600°0) (1500°0) (6810°0) 21200 8LLE0 £208°0
0000°0 29000 L0000 8YEY0 (8600°0) (1500°0) (6810°0) 21200 S621°0
0000°0 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0
S120°0 £900°0 1000°0 09zZ¥°0 (8600°0) (1500°0) (6810°0) L1200 (6969°0) 8.0 ZeL10
00000 9/10'0 £000°0 20580 (2920°0) (6210°0) (2z200) 19200 811€°0 £094'L
00000 9.10'0 £000°0 10580 (29200 (6210°0) (2z2200) 1920°0 ¥Z8L°0
00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 0000°0 00000
76950 9/10'0 €000°0 0£z0'} (2920°0) (62100) (2220°0) 19200 (6969°0)  8LI€°0 0S0¢°L
0000°0 GZ0€'0 S¥00°0 00000 (825¢°0) ($500°0) 00000 20€0°0 8LL€°0 PAR]
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 0000°0 00000
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0
86000 SZ0£°0 §¥00°0 ZeEL'0 (825£0) (#500°0) 0000'0 Z0£0'0  (6969°0)  8.I€0 (z20z'0)
00000 Z820°0 LLo0 (0160°0) (e2£0°0) (sv10°0) (5080°0) 81200 811€0 1812°0
0000°0 28200 LrLO'0 (0160°0) (e2£0°0) (sv1L0°0) (5080°0) 8120'0 (1851°0)
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 0000°0
598.°0 z820°0 L7100 (0z1570) (e2£0°0) (s¥1L070) (s080°0) 81200  (6969°0)  8LIED (8Z1L1°0)
00000 50900 oveLo 01200 (6280°0) (es10°0) (5080°0) §220'0 811€°0 LL8Y°0
00000 S090°0 ovEL'0 01200 (6280°0) (es10°0) (5080°0) §220°0 £601°0
0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000
§191°0 50900 ovEL0 (2zL1°0) (6280°0) (es10°0) (0800 6zz00  (6969°0)  8L.€0 SPLED
(c1/p) (cw/p) (cw/p) (cwyp) (cw/g) (cw/p) (cw/d) (sw/p) (cwrp) (cw/p) {cwyp)
(301A438 S3TvS) ISva  SHIWOLSND  1O3MIA (dya) ALigvy JOV4S SIHIANAA SATWS LIMANY  TVIOL
AYOLIN3ANI J1vd 40 ¥IGNNN 03H AN -aAIT3a W10l W1OoL SIS
NOlLNad1sIa
L1020 0l 100 6100 8102 JRnle’s] 9102 $ 7102 77100  £7100 Z100 1102

JDIAYTS 40 I4AL ANV 31V LINA

IV - 00 3LvH

IV - SZI 3LV
TSa0IAI9g PajpuUNqun)

3OIAY3IS-L NYILSIM -
FOIAYSS-1 OIIVLINO -
13s/Ang -

SIIVS W3LSAS - 002 31vy
JOIAYIS-1 NY3LSIM -
3OIAY3S-1 OI¥VINO -
713s/Ang -

S3TvS WILSAS - 0.1 31wV
3OIAYIS-1L NYILSTIM -
JOIAYAS-1 OIVLINO -
T3as/ang -

SITVS WILSAS - Svi 3Lvy
3OIAEIS-1 NY3LSIM -
30IAY3S-1 OIYV.INO -
T3S/ANEG -

SIS WILSAS - SEI J1vd
30IAH3S-1 NYILS3IM -
JOIAY3S-1 OIYVINO -
TI3S/ANE -

STIWVS WILSAS - St ALV
FOIAEIS-1 NdILS3IM -
FOIAYIS-1 OIJVINO -
713s/AN8 -

STTVS WILSAS - 0} 3LV
3OIAEIS-1 N3 LSIM -
JOIAYIS-1 OIHVYINO -
a3as/ang -

STTVS WIALSAS - 00} 31vd
3OINY3S-1L NHYILS3IM -
3OINY3S-L OIYVYLINO -
M3S/ANG -

SIS WILSAS - 631V
JOINH3S-1 NYTLSTM -
3OIAH3S-1 OIYVINO -
J713s/ang -

SIS WILSAS - 931V
FOIAYTIS-1 NHILSIM -
FOIAYIS-1 CIIVINO -
713S/ANG -

SIATVYS WILSAS - 1 31vd

TS93IAIeS pajpung



Filed: 2009-03-18
EB-2009-0055
Exhibit C

Tab 2

Schedule 2

Page 6 of 6

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
2008 Deferral and Variance Account Clearing

Bill Adjustment in July and August 2009 for Typical Customers

ltem
No. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col.6 Col. 7 Col. 8
Unit Rates Bill Adjustment
Annual Sales Ontarlo TS Western TS
GENERAL SERVICE Voiume Sales. Ontario TS Western TS Customers ~ Customers  Customers
m3 - 13 3 s s s

1.1 RATE 1 RESIDENTIAL

1.2 Heating & Water Heating 3,064 0.1573 0.0546 0.2435 5 2 7
2.1 RATE 6 COMMERCIAL

2.2 General Use 43,285 (0.0564) (0.0796) 0.1094 (24) (34) 47

CONTRACT SERVICE

3.1 RATE 100

3.2 Industrial - small size 339,188 0.6025 0.3912 0.5801 2,044 1,327 1,968
4.1 RATE 145

4.2 Commercial - average size 598,568 0.2434 {0.0784) 0.1105 1,457 (469) 661
5.1 RATE 110

52 Industrial - small size, 50% LF 598,568 0.0866 0.2148 0.4037 518 1,285 2,416
53 Industrial - avg. size, 75% LF 9,876,120 0.0866 0.2148 0.4037 8,637 21,424 40,270
6.1 RATE 115

6.2 Industrial - small size, 80% LF 4,471,609 0.6180 (0.0023) 0.1866 27,633 (101) 8,346
71 RATE 135

7.2 Industrial - Seasonal Firm 598,567 (0.2502) 0.0068 0.1957 (1,498) 40 1,171
8.1 RATE 170

8.2 Industrial - avg. size, 75% LF 9,976,120 (0.2032) (0.1830) 0.0059 (20,268) (18.255) 594

Notes:

Calculation of Bill Adjustment:
Sales- Col. 2 x Col. 3

Ontario TS - Col. 2 x Col. 4
Western TS - Col. 2x Col. 5



	Decision and Order
	Appendix A



